

No. 19-1176

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRESNO COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS,
Petitioner,

v.

AILEEN RIZO,
Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Elizabeth B. McRee
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker
Chicago, IL 60601

Michael G. Woods
Timothy J. Buchanan
MCCORMICK, BARSTOW,
SHEPPARD, WAYTE &
CARRUTH LLP
7647 North Fresno St.
Fresno, CA 93720

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey R. Johnson
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Fresno County
Superintendent of Schools*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. THIS CASE TURNS ON AN ACKNOWLEDGED SPLIT.....	1
A. Petitioner Would Have Won in Three Circuits	1
B. Petitioner Would Have at Least Gotten to a Jury in Two Other Circuits	6
II. THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE FOR THIS IMPORTANT QUESTION	8
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Eliminates a Widespread Employment Practice.....	8
B. This Case Is a Good Vehicle	9
III. PRIOR PAY IS A FACTOR OTHER THAN SEX.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aldrich v. Randolph Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 963 F.2d 520 (2d Cir. 1992)	6, 7
<i>Beck-Wilson v. Principi</i> , 441 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Covington v. S. Ill. Univ.</i> , 816 F.2d 317 (7th Cir. 1987)	1, 2, 3
<i>Dey v. Colt Constr. & Dev. Co.</i> , 28 F.3d 1446 (7th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Drum v. Leeson Elec. Corp.</i> , 565 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>EEOC v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 843 F.2d 249 (6th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>EEOC v. Md. Ins. Adm’r</i> , 879 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2018)	4, 5
<i>Kouba v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 691 F.2d 873 (9th Cir. 1982)	7, 8
<i>Lauderdale v. Ill. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 876 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2017)	1, 2, 3
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007)	3
<i>Price v. N. States Power Co.</i> , 664 F.3d 1186 (8th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Spencer v. Va. State Univ.</i> , 919 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2019).....	4, 5
<i>Taylor v. White</i> , 321 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2003).....	5, 6
<i>Washington County v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....	3, 12
<i>Wernsing v. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 427 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 2005).....	1, 2, 3
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 206	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	11
42 U.S.C. § 12112	12
Cal. Labor Code § 432.3	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
7th Cir. R. 40	4
